Financing activities gave rise to a new cash outflow of EUR 2.6 million (EUR 2.1 million) that essentially result from the dividend payment
made on the basis of the corresponding annual general meeting resolutions. The taking out of an annuity loan brought about a cash
inflow of EUR 0.3 million, whereas the repayment of lease liabilities pursuant to IFRS 16 led to a cash outflow of EUR 0.3 million. As
application of this new financial reporting standard did not become mandatory until the beginning of the 2019 financial year, there was
no net cash outflow for this purpose in the equivalent period last year.

Cash and cash equivalents
All in all, cash and cash equivalents totalled EUR 7.9 million (EUR 12.7 million) at June 30, 2019, of which EUR 5.0 million (EUR 10.6 million)
relates to receivables from the customer settlement accounts maintained with banks that are used for settlement under two factoring
agreements. At June 30, 2019, drawdowns of short-term credit lines and similar financial instruments amounted to EUR 0.2 million
(EUR 1.0 million).

14 Letter to shareholders Interin Group Management Report

(2.2.5) Financial position

06/30/2019 12/31/2018 Change

EUR'000 % EUR'000 % EUR'000

Assets

Non-current assets 59,347 44.1 59,442 41.0 - 95

Current assets 75,226 55.9 85,537 59.0 - 10,311

134,573 100.0 144,979 100.0 - 10,406

Shareholders' equity and liabilities

Shareholders' equity 47,524 35.3 47,409 32.7 + 115

Non-current liabilities 19,556 14.5 19,047 13.1 + 509

Current liabilities 67,493 50.2 78,523 54.2 - 11,030

134,573 100.0 144,979 100.0 - 10,406

Assets
Total assets decreased to EUR 134.6 million (EUR 145.0 million) compared with December 31, 2018.

Non-current assets
EUR  59.3  million (EUR  59.4  million) of consolidated assets have been invested in non-current assets. While this development has
remained virtually constant in absolute terms, the ratio to total assets has now increased to  44.1 % ( 41.0 %). In this context, the property,
plant and equipment contained in this item decreased by a total of EUR 0.8 million on account of depreciation of EUR 3.1 million and a
comparatively lower investment volume of EUR 2.3 million. Intangible assets likewise decreased slightly by EUR 0.3 million.

The coverage of non-current assets by shareholders' equity and non-current liabilities increased to  113.0 % ( 111.8 %).